UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

ARKANSAS STATE HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT

AND

CITY OF JONESBORO

The Federal Transit Administration is required by 49 U.S.C. § 5307 to enter into a formal agreement with the Designated Recipient for projects that the Designated Recipient does not carry out directly. Under this Grant Agreement, the Grantee is not the Designated Recipient. Therefore, in accordance with 49 U.S.C. § 5307, the Designated Recipient hereby agrees to permit the Grantee under this Grant Agreement to receive and dispense the Federal assistance funds described in this Grant Agreement. The Designated Recipient further agrees that the Grantee shall assume all responsibilities set forth in this Grant Agreement.

The Federal Government and the Grantee under this Grant Agreement hereby agree that the Designated Recipient is not in any manner subject to or responsible for the terms and conditions of this Grant Agreement and is a party to this Grant Agreement only to assign the right to receive and dispense Federal funds to the Grantee as described above.

Signature: _____ Date: _____ Name(Print/Type): _____ Authorized Official - Federal Transit Administration

Signature:

Date:

Name(Print/Type): <u>Dan Flowers, Director of Highways and Transportation</u> Authorized Official - Designated Recipient Arkansas State Highway and Transportation Department